Nonday Oct 27, 1975

CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

14-5

210.1

POST OFFICE BOX 114 SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY 42171

SMITHS GROVE CITY ORDINANCE NO. 29, relating to Salary for Members of the Board of Trustees.

WHEREAS, the City of Smiths Grove recognizes the authority given Cities of the Sixth Class by the Kentucky Revised Statutues, and

WHEREAS, Section 89.330, Kentucky Revised Statutues, enables local units of government to pay a Salary of from \$24.00 to \$300.00 annually to its officials; and

WHEREAS, the City of Smiths Grove recognizes the necessity of paying a salary for the time and effort spent by the Members of the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the City of Smiths Grove is now receiving more funds from State and Federal agencies and has the possibility of receiving more funds through a raise in property assessments in January, 1975, it now recognizes that through a small salary it has the possibility of retaining good board members and attracting good board members in the future and can give a better quality of government to all its citizens;

NOW THEREFORE,

Be it ordained by the City of Smiths Grove:

Section 1. The City of Smiths Grove hereby sets a Salary of \$20.00 per month for each of the members of the Board of Trustees who attends the meeting for the month of October and for each month thereafter. Any member who fails to attend forfeits his or her salary for that month.

Section 2. No additional pay will be granted in the event of a special meeting of the Board of Trustees.

Section 3. The salary is retroactive to October 1, 1974.

Section 4. In the event that one of the Board members is acting as City Clerk and is receiving pay for that position he or she will receive no pay as a Board member.

ADOPTED this 29th day of October , 1974

APPROVED:

a. Baun

Chairman, Board of Trustees City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky

ATTEST:

Lucian E. Glora

City Clerk-Treasurer, City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky